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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Christiana Lietzke, M.D.

Marc S. Nash, Esq.

Coming Tower Room 2512

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12237

RE: In the Matter of Christiana Lletzke, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 17- 085) of the Hearing
Commitiee in the above referenced matter. This Determination and Order shall be deemed
effective upon the receipt or seven (7) days after malling by certified malil as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Five days after raceipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver to the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine together with the registration
certificate. Delivery shall be by either certified mail or in person to:

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
Riverview Center

150 Broadway - Suite 355

Albany, New York 12204

If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to thal effect. If subsequently you locate the requested
items, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct in the manner
noted above.
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As prescribad by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
(1), {(MeKinney Supp. 2015) and §230-c subdivisions 1 through 5, (McKinnay Supp. 2015), “the
determination of a commilttee on professional medical conduct may be reviewed by the
Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct.” Either the licensee or the
Department may seek a review of a commitiee determination.

Request for review of the Commiitee’s detarmination by the Administrative Review Board
stays penalties pther than suspension or revocation until final detsrmination by that Board.
Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative Review Board reviews.

All notices of review must be served, by certified mail, upon the Administrative Review
Board and the adverse parly within fourteen (14) days of service and receipt of the enclosed
Determination and Order.

The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be forwarded {o:

James F. Horan, Esq., Chief Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudication

Riverview Center

150 Broadway — Suite 510

Albany, New York 12204

The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to fite their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board. Six coples of all papers must also be sent to the attention of Mr.
Horan at the above address and one copy ta the other party. The stipulated record in this matter
shall conslst of the officlal hearing transcripi(s) and all documents In evidence,

Parties wili be notified by malil of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and
Order.

Sin

Chlef Administrative Law Judge
Bureau of Adjudication

JFH: nm
Enclosure
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A hearing was held on February 16, 2017, at the offices of the New York State Department of
Health (“Department™).! Pursuant to § 230(10)(e) of the Public Health Law (“PHL"), WILLIAM A.
TEDESCO, M.D., Chairperson, DEBORAH WHITFIELD, M.A., Ph.D,, and LYON M.,
GREENBERG, M.D., duly designated members of the State Board for Professional Medical
Copduct, served as the Hearing Committee in this matter. DAWN MacKILLOP-SOLLER,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE (“ALJ™), served as the Administrative Officer.

The Department appeared by Mare Nash, Esq. A Notice of Referral Proceeding and Statement
of Charges dated September 26, 2016, were served upon Christiana Lietzke, M.D. (“Respondent™).2
The Respondent appeared at the hearing and represented herself, The Hearing Committee received
and examined documents from the Department, and a stenographic reporter prepared a transcript of
the proceeding. After consideration of the entire record, the Hearing Committee sustains the charges
that the Respondent committed professional misconduct, in violation of Education (“Educ.”) Law §§

6530(9)(a)(iii) and 6530(9)(d), and unanimously votes 3-0 to suspend the Respondent’s license to

1 The location of the hearing was 150 Broadway, Suite 510, Menands, New York. The references in brackets refer to
exhibits [“Ex."] or transcript page numbers [*“T.”].
2 The Notice of Referral Proceeding and Statement of Charges were personally served on the Respondent on October 7,

2016, at a location in Jefferson Clty, Tennessee, pursuant to PHL § 230{10)(d){1). As such, the ALJ determined that
Jjurisdiction was established, [Ex. 2; Appendix I].
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practice medicine in the state of New York until the Respondent complies with the conditions imposed
by this Order.

BACKGROUND

The Department brought the case pursuant to PHL § 230(10)(p), which provides for a hearing
wi:en a licensee is charged solely with a violation of Educ. Law § 6530(9). The Respondent is charged
with professional misconduct pursuant to Edue. Law § 6530(9)(a)(iii) by having been convicted of a
crime under the laws of another jurisdiction, “and which, if committed within this state, would have
constituted & crime...” under New York state law. The Respondent is also charged pursuant to Educ.
Law § 6530(9)(d) by having her “license to practice medicine revoked, suspended or having other
disciplinary action taken. ,,” where the conduct resulting in the disciplinary action would, if committed

in the state of New York, constitute professional misconduct under New York state laws,

In the General Sessions Court of Jefferson County, in the state of Tennessee, the Respondent
pled puilty to Evading Arrest, in violation of Tennessee Code 39-16-603. [Ex. 4]. Also, the North
Carolina Medical Board (*North Carolina Board™) issued an Order indefinitely suspending the
Respondent’s medical license based on her inability to practice medicine with reasonable skill and
safety due to ol condition| I (Ex. 6). The Department
charges that the Respondent’s conduct in Tennessee, which resulted in a criminal conviction in that
state, would have constituted a crime, had it occurred in New York, in violation of New York Penal
Law (“PL”) § 270.25. The Department also charges that had the Respondent’s conduct occurred in
New York, it would have constituted having a psychiatric condition which impairs the licensee’s
ability to practice, as defined in Educ. Law § 6530(8). [Ex. t]. Whether the criminal conviction in

Tennessee and the North Carolina Board’s disciplinary action constitute misconduct hinges on
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whether the underlying conduct would be considered professional misconduct if committed in New
York.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Findings of Fact were made by the Hearing Committee after a review of the record in this
matter. Under PHL § 230(10), the Department had the burden of proving its case by a preponderance
of the evidence. The following findings and conclusions are the unanimous determinations of the
Hearing Committee:

1. Christiana Lietzke, M.D., the Respondent, was licensed to practice medicine in New

York on February 28, 2014, by the issuance of license number 273981 by the Education Department,
{Ex. 3]

2. Onorabout May 28, 2014, in the General Sessions Court of Jefferson County, in the state
of Tennessé-e. the Respondent pled guilty to Evading Arest, a misdemesanor, in violation of
Tennessee Code 39-16-603. The Respondent was sentenced to revocation of her driver’s license for
a period of one year, incarceration of 11 months and 24 days, suspended, and a fine in the amount of
$500.00. [Ex. 4, 4A).

3. Ina Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order by the North Carolina Board dated
April 28, 2016, which incorporates the findings in an Order of Summary Suspension of License dated
December 8, 2015, the North Carolina Board directed the Respondent to complete an evaluation by
the North Carolina Physicians Health Program (“NCPHP™), which resulted inj N

The NCPHP recommended a comprehensive assessment through Vanderbilt
Comprehensive Assessment Program (“VCAP"), which the Respondent failed to complete. The
VCAP determined that based on the test results and untreatedjjjjjdisorder, the Respondent was

“unfit to practice medicine.” The North Carolina Board concluded that the Respondent was incapable
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of practicing medicine “with reasonable skill and safety to patients” and indefinitely suspended her
medical license. [Ex. 5, 6].

VOTE OF CO E

FIRST SPECIFICATION
The Hearing Committee determined that the evidence supports sustaining the charge of
having committed misconduct under Educ, Law § 6530(9)(a)(iii).
VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

SECOND SPECIFICATION
The Hearing Committee concluded that the evidence supports sustaining the charge of having
committed misconduct as defined in Educ. Law § 6530(9)(d).
VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department presented the Hearing Committee with evidence to show that based on the
Respondent’s misdemeanor conviction of Evading Arrest pursudnt to Tennessee Code 39-16-603, the
Respondent committed professional misconduct, as defined in Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(iii). The
Department’s evidence demonstrated that the Respondent’s conduct of intentionally fleeing law
enforcement in a motor vehicle in connection with her arrest, which constituted a crime under the
laws of the state of Tennessee, would have constituted a crime under New York state law, had it
occurred here, Similar to Tennessee, New York deems it a misdemeanor crime for an individual
subject to a potential arrest to flee a police officer in a motor vehicle. PL § 270.25. Since these two

laws are substantially the same, the Hearing Committee concludes that the Respondent’s conduct in
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Tennessee would have constituted a crime under New York state law, had it been committed in New
York. [Ex. 4A}.

The Department's evidence also established the Respondent’s conduct in failing to cooperate
with the North Carolina Board’s directives to undergo and complete evaluation testing and engage in
treatment forf B which led to the indefinite suspension of her medical license. [Ex. 6).
Like North Carolina, New York prohibits physicians from practicing medicine if impaired by a
psychiatric condition affecting the ability to practice. Educ. Law § 6530(8). The Hearing Committee
noted the Respondent’s demeanor at the hearing, including her inability to logically respond to
questions pertaining to the Department’s claims and her [

J_ [Ex. A;
T. 25-26, 29, 31, 34-38]. In considering the importance of sound judgment and rational decision

msking in the practice of medicine, the Hearing Committee determined that the Respondent’s
professional misconduct in the form of an unlreated-:ondition that prevented her from
providing safe and reasonably skilled medical care to patients in North Carolina, which resulted in
disciplinary' action, had it occurred in New York, would have constituted having a psychiatric
condition which impairs her ability to practice, as defined in Educ. Law § 6530(8).

The Hearing Committee considered the full spectrum of penalties available by statute,
including revocation, suspension and/or probation, censure and reprimand, and the imposition of
monetary penalties, and found that the sustained specifications indicate the Respondent’s unstable
judgment and erratic behavior resulting from jllisorder that she refuses to address or treat. As
such, the Hearing Committee unanimously concluded that the evidence supports the penalty of

suspension pursuant to PHL § 230-a(2)(c) and (¢) with the conditions identified in the Order below.
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ORDER
IT IS HERERY ORDERED THAT: '
1. 'Ihe speciﬁcanons ofprofﬁmonal misconduct, as set forth in the szmentofCharges, are
SUSTAINED); '
2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State of New York is hercby
SUSPENDED wnder PHL § 230-a(2)(c) and (), watil such time as the Respondent completes the
Following: ' |
(2) submits to and cooperates with a psychiatric evaluation by a physician, physicians or
facihty proposed by the Respondent but subject to the prior written approval by the
~ Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct; and
(b) causes the evaluator to report in writing to the Director of the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct regarding the B.espondent’s fitness to practice medicine.

3. ‘This Determination and Order shall be effective upon servics on the Respondent. Semce
shall be either by cerhﬁadmﬂoruponthekﬁpondematherlastlmownaddressandsuchsemce
shall be effective upon recaipt or seven days after mailing by certified mail, whichever is earlier, or
by personal service and such service shall be effective upon receipt.

DATED: Albouny, New York
3‘2 rz.? s 2017

William A, Tedesco, Chairperson

Deborah Whitfleld, MLA., Ph.D.
Lyon M. Greenberg, MLD.
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TO: Christiana Lietzke, M.D.

Mare S. Nash, Esq.

Senior Attorney

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower Building - Room 2512
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12237
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APPENDIX 1
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

INTHEMATTER . : NOTICE OF
OF ' REFERRAL
CHRISTIANA LIETZKE, M.D. PROCEEDING
T0: Christiana Uietzke, M.D.
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

An adjudicatory praceeding will be held pursuant to the provisions of N.Y, Pub. Health
Law §230(10)(p) and N.Y. State Admin, Proc. Act §§301-307 and 401. The proceeding will be
conducted before a commitiee on professional canduct of the State Board for Professional

Madical Conduct {Committes) on December 14, 2016, at 10:30 a.m,, at the offices of the New

York State Department of Health, Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suita 510, Menands
(Albany), NY 12204-27 19.

At the procseding, evidence wil be received canceming the allegations set forh in the
Statement of Charges, which Is attached. A stenographic record of the proceeding will be made

{ and the wilnasees at the praceeding will be swor and examined.

You may appear in persan al the proceeding and may ba represented by counsel who

1 shall be an altomey admitted to praclice in New York state. You may produce avidence or
{ sworn testimony on your behalf. Such evidence or sworn testimany shall be strictly limited to

evidence and leatimony relating to the nature and severity of the penalty to be iImposed upon
the licanses, Where the charges are based on the conviction of state law crimes In other

 jurisdictions, evidence may be offered which would show that the conviction would notbe a

crima In New York State. The Committee also may limit the number of witnesses whose
\estimony will be ragaived, as well as the length of ime any witness will ba pamitted to lestify.

If you Intend to present sworn testimony, the number of wilnesees and an estimate of the
time necessary for their diract examination must be submilted to the New York State
Department of Health, Division of Legal Affairs, Bureau of Adjudication, Riverview Center, 150

' For GPS purposes, eater “Menands”, not “Albany”.




Broadway - Suite 510, Albany, NY 12204-2719, ATTENTION: HON. JAMES HORAN,
DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ADJUDICATION (Telephone: (518-402-0748), {hencaforth "Buraau
of Adjudicalion*) as well as the Department of Heslth atiorney indicated below, no later than
twenly days prior to the scheduled date of the Referal Proceeding, as indicated above.

Pursusnt to the pravisions of N.Y. Pub. Health Law §230(10){p), you shall file a written
answer to each of the charges and altegations in the Statement of Charges ai least len days
prior to the date of the hearing. Any charge or allegation not so answered shall be deemed
admitted. You may wish to seek the advice of counsal prior ta filing such answer. You may also
file a written brief and affidavits with the Committee. All such documents shall he filed with the
Bureau of Adjudication, at the address indicated above, and a copy shall be forwarded to the
attommey for the Depariment of Health whose name appears below, at least ten days prior to the
date of the hearing. Should the pastias have objection(s) to proposed witnesses or dacumentary
evidanca, the party ralsing the objection(s) shall contact the Bursau of Adjudication at least
three days prior to the hearing date to amange for a pre-hearing conferance wilh the
Administrative Law Judge, prior to the hearing date.

Not later than ten days prior to the data of the hearing, you are required to file ona copy
of your proposed exhibits (if any) with the Bureau of Adjudication at the address indicated
ahove, and a copy of all such documents/exhibits must be served on the same date on the
Department of Health attorney indicated below. On the day of the hearing, you are also required
to provide the original of such exhibits and three coples, for use by the Commiitee.

Pursuant 1o §301(5) of the State Administrative Procedure Act, the Department, upon
reasonable notice, will provida at no charge a qualified interpreter of the desf to interprat the
proceedings to, and he testimony of, any deaf persan. Pursuant to the terms of N.Y. Stale
Admin, Proc, Act §401 and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51.8(b), the Petitioner hereby demands disclosurs
of the evidence that the Respondent intends ta introduce at the hearing, including the names of

witnesses, a list of and copies of documentary evidence and a descriplion of physical or ather
evidence which cannot be photocopled. .

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE ATTACHED CHARGES WILL BE MADE PUBLIC
FIVE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED.

Department attorney: Initial here_-_




The proceeding may be held whethar or not you appaar. Please note that requests for
adjoummants must be made in wriilng o the Bureau of Adjudication, at the addrass indicated
above, with a copy of the request to the attorney for the Department of Health, whosa name
appears beiow, at least five days prior to the scheduled data of the proceeding. Adiournment
requests are not routinety grantad. Claims of cour} engagement will require detailed affidavits of
aciual engagement. Claims of illness will require medical documentation, Failure to obtain an

attornay within a reasonable period of time prior lo the proceading will not be grounds far an
adjournment.

The Commitiee will make a written report of Iis findings, conclusions as to guilt, and a

determination. Such determination may be reviawed by the administrative raview board far
professional medical conduct.

THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT IN A
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE
MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR
SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU BE FINED OR
SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS SET OUT IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §§230-a. YOU ARE URGED
TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN
THIS MATTER.

DATED: Albany, New York
September 26, 2016

MICHAEL A. HIS
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct




Inquiries should be addressed to:

Mare S. Nash

Senior Attorney

Bureau of Profassional Medical Conduct
Coming Tower — Room 2512

Empire Stata Plaza

Albany, NY 12237

{518) 473-1708




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

INTHE MATTER STATEMENT
| OF OF
CHARGES
CHRISTIANA LIETZKE, M.D. HARGE

CHRISTIANA LIETZKE, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized {o practice
medicine in New York State on or about February 28, 2014 by the issuance of license
number 273981 by the New York Stata Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On or about May 28, 2014, In General Sessions Court for Jefferson County,

Tennesses, Respondent was found gullty to one count of Evading Arrest, a Class A
misdemeanor.

B. Respondent's crime as described above would, if committed in New York Stats,
hava constituted a crime under New York State law, specifically N.Y, Penal Law §

270.25, Unlawful fieeing a police officer in a motor vehicle in the third degree (a Class
A misdemeanor).

C. On or about December 8, 2015, the North Carolina Medical Board (hereinafter
“North Carolina Board") issued an Order of Summary Suspension of Respondent's
medical license based upon information which indicated Respandent suffered from a
medical condition, which when left untreated, rendered Respondent unable to practice
medicine with reasonable skill and safety to palients; and at that time, based upen
information and bellef, Respondent was not recelving sufficient treatment for her




medical condition. The Order of Summary Suspension was corrected on or about
March 18, 2018, but the findings and conclusion remalned the same.

D. Following a hearing held on Apdl 21, 2018, the Norih Carolina Board, by a
Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law, and Order on or about April 28, 2018, Indsfinitely .
suspended Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery. In reaching this
conclusion, the North Carolina Board found that Respondent, based upon her
presentation and conduct during an extended evaluation process in which she failed to
complete some testing and had wamad out of the last appointment with the Medical
Director, was unfit to practice medicine. The North Carofina Board further found

Respondent had presentad symptoms consistent with i cisorder I
I which disorders Respondent refused to treat with medication.

E. The conduct resulting in the North Carolina Board's disciplinary action egainst
Respondent would constitute misconduct under the laws of New York Stats pursuant
to the following Section of New York State Law:

1. New York Education Law § 8530(8) (Having a psychiatric condition which
impairs the licensee's ability to practice);

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES

FIRST SPECIFICATIO

RIM! CONVICTI Other Jurisdictio
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a){lii) by having been convicted of committing an act constifuting a
crime under the law of another jurisdiction and which, if committed within this state, would




have congiituted a crime under New York state law (namely N.Y. Penal Law § 270.25) as
alleged in the facts of the following:

1. The facts in Paragraphs A and B.

SECOND SPECIFICA

AVING HAD DISCIPLINA CTION TAKEN

Respondent violated New York State Education Law § 8530(8){(d) by having
disciplinary action taken, where the conduct resulting in the disciplinary action involving
the license would, If committed In New York State, constitute professional misconduct

undear the laws of New York State Law, in that Petlitioner chargas:'

2. The facts in Paragraphs C, D, E, and/or E.1.

DATE:Septembers , 2016
Albany, New York

MICHAEL A.
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct






